STATE OI' CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

DIVISION OF MEDICAL QUALTTY ASSURANCE

CONSENT ORDER IN THE MATTER OF

PETITION NO. 811211-4%007 CAROL TANNACONE-BORTULOT

WHEREAS, Carol lannacone-Bortolot, 113 Yacht Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut
has been issued license No. 769 to practice as a nursing home administrator by
the Department of Health Services pursuant to Chapter 368v of the General
Statutes of Connecticut, as amended; and

WHEREAS, Carol lannacone-Bortoiot, N.H.A., hereby admits and acknowledges:

1. That while she was emploved as a nursing home administrator at
Prospect Gardens Nursing Home, Norwalk, Connecticut, there existed
instances of inadequate staffing;

2. That while she was employed as a nursing home administrator at
Prospect Gardens Nursing Home, Norwalk, Connecticut, there existed
instances of inadequate maintenance of supplies;

3. That while she was employed as a nursing home administrator at
Prospect Gardens Nursing Home, Norwalk, Connecticut, there existed
instances where safe and sanitary conditions were not maintained;

4, That, her responsibilities and duties as the nursing home
administrator included, but were not limited to, ensuring adequate
and suitable staff, adequate supplies, and safe and sanitary
conditions, as reflected in the General Statutes of Connecticut
§19a-517.

5. By her action described in (1) through (4) above has violated the
provisions of §19a~517 of the Connecticut General Statutes by failing

to conform to the accepfed standards of nursing home administration.
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NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to §19a~17 and §19a-517 of the General Stututes of

Connecticut, as amended, Carol lannacone-Bortolot, hereby stipulates and agrees

to the following:

That she waives her right to a hearing on the merits of this matter.
That her license, No. 769 to practice as a nursing home administrator
in the State of Connecticut is Wllspendsd ¥or a period of ten years,
sald suspension to be retroactive to her June 29, 1981 resignation
date from Prospect Gardens Nursing Home.

That during the term of said suspension she will cease and desist
from practicing as a nursing home administrator in the State of
Connecticut,

That said suspension shall be steped-after five.years, and she will
then be placed on jggebation® for the remaining five years, and
entitled to practice as a nursing home administrator conditioned on
the terms of probation set forth in (5a), (5b), and {5¢c) below.

That she further agrees that she will ensure:

(a) adequate and properly trained staff

(b) adequate and proper supplies

(c) safe and sanitary conditions

while she is employed as a nursing home administrator.

That any violation of the terms of probation specified in (5a), (5b),
or {5c) herein shall constitute a violation of probation and may
result in the lifting of the stay of said suspension and the full ten
year suspension shall be in full force and effect.

That this consent order may be considered as evidence of the above

admitted violations in any proceeding brought by the Commissioner of



10.

11.

12.

Health Services (1) in which his compliance with this same order is
at issue, or (2) in which his compliance with §19a-517 of the General
Statutes of Connecticut, as amended, is at issue.

That subject to satisfactory completion of the terms of the
suspension and the terms of probation her license to practice as a
nursing home administrator in the State.of Connecticut shall be fully
restored, effective June 29, 1991.

The she understands that notice of this Consent Order may be
disseminated to the licensing bodies of other states.

That this consent order and terms set forth herein are not subject to
reconsideration, collateral attack, or judicial review under any form
or in any forum. Further, that said order is not subject to appeal
under the provisions of Chapter 54 and 368v of the General Statutes
of Conmecticut, provided that this stipulation shall not deprive her
of any other rights that she may have under the laws of the State of
Connecticut or of the United States.

That she has consulted with an attorney before signing this document.
That this consent order will be effective the first day of the next
month after which the seal of the last signatory is affixed to this

document.

I, Carol Iannacone-Bortolot, N.H.A., hereby affix my signature, agreeing and

admitting to the above, and declare this agreement to be an act performed of my

‘own free will.

Cﬁbuﬁ “Pammnacan. Bortdot N-H 4.

Carol Iannacone-Bortolot, N.H.A.
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Subscribed and swori to before me this 7 day of  Milyifrs
y ATA,
i /

1985,
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Notary/ Public or person authorized
by law to administer oaths

My Corcsion Expores Lar. 31, 1589

The above consent order having been presented to the duly appointed agent of

™~ —
the Commissioner of Health Services on the [§ day of . Juww*

1985, it is hereby accepted.
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Stanley K.[Peck, Director
Division of Medical Quality
Assurance
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